

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

December 14, 2021

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICE

File Reference No. 21-01143

RE: Consider recommendations regarding a Countywide Hybrid Information Technology (IT) Operating Model Contract and Salary Resolution, as follows: (4/5 Vote Required)

a) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Professional Services Agreement (PSA) with Gartner for Phase A - Hybrid IT Model, in the amount not to exceed \$475,000.00 and with an option to order Phase B - Develop Cost Assessment and Implementation Budget in the amount not to exceed \$126,000.00;

b) Direct the Director of General Services to return with the results of Phase A and gain authority to either exercise or decline the option for Phase B - Develop Cost Assessment and Implementation Budget;

c) Approve Budget Revision Request No. 0007961 in the amount of \$550,000.00 from General County Programs for Phase A and current Fiscal Year Chief Information Officer (CIO) salary;

d) Adopt changes to the Salary Resolution, which adds one (1) full-time CIO
(Department/Corporate Leader-Executive) to the County Executive Office effective December
13, 2021; and

e) Determine that the above action is not a project under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15378(b)(4) and 15378(b)(5) because it consists of government administrative or fiscal activities that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment.



County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

December 14, 2021

A motion was made by Supervisor Hartmann, seconded by Supervisor Hart, that this matter be acted on as follows:

a) Approved and authorized; Chair to execute;

b) Directed;

c) Approved;

d) Adopted; and

RESOLUTION NO. 21-238

e) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino